
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Thursday 2 February 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA 
COUNCIL to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL on MONDAY, 13 
FEBRUARY 2023 at 4.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Castle Morpeth Local Area Council members as follows:- 

D Bawn, J Beynon (Chair), L Darwin, S Dickinson, R Dodd, L Dunn, J Foster (Vice-Chair 
(Planning)), P Jackson, V Jones, M Murphy, G Sanderson, D Towns (Vice-Chair) and 
R Wearmouth 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, 13 February 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2)  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
3.   MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Castle Morpeth Local Area Council held 
on Monday, 9 January 2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 3 
- 8) 

 
4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.  

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 

 



 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, 13 February 2023 

contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

5.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it.   
 
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are not circulated 
with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website at  
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 
 

(Pages 9 
- 12) 

 
6.   22/00896/FUL 

Change of use of existing portal frame shed from agricultural use to 
commercial mechanical workshop (use class B2) and construction of 
new store alongside for agricultural vehicles and equipment. 
Land Adjacent To 7 Jackson Avenue, Ponteland, Northumberland, 
NE20 9UY 
 

(Pages 
13 - 26) 

 
7.   22/04405/CCD 

Resurfacing and realignment of the staff car park and associated 
areas. Construction of 800kW solar array supplying a 400kW battery 
energy storage system which will feed 120 electric car charging 
points. Construct a water attenuation system to improve drainage. 
Staff Car Park, County Hall, Loansdean, Morpeth Northumberland 
NE61 2EF 
 

(Pages 
27 - 36) 

 
8.   APPEALS UPDATE 

 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Council Planning Committee areas and covers appeals of Strategic 
Planning Committee. 
 

(Pages 
37 - 48) 

 
9.   LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2023-24 

 
This report sets out the details of the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
programme for 2023-24 for consideration and comment by the Local Area 
Council, prior to final approval of the programme by the Executive Director 
responsible for Local Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Local Services. 
 

(Pages 
49 - 64) 

 
10.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 13 February 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to
[...]




 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 9 January 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Castle Morpeth Local Area Council held at Council Chamber - 
County Hall on Monday, 9 January 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Beynon (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

R Dodd L Dunn 
V Jones M Murphy 
G Sanderson R Wearmouth 

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
S Wardle Neighbourhood Services Divisional Manager 
 
Around 3 members of the press and public were present. 
 
 
74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Darwin, Dickinson and 
Foster. 
 
 

75 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Castle Morpeth Local Area 
Council held on Monday 14 November 2022, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
 

76 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 
 

77 PETITIONS 
 
(a) Receive New Petitions –  No new petitions were received. 
  
(b) Petitions Previously Received – There were no reports. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 9 January 2023  2 

(c) Updates on Petitions previously received – No updates were provided.  
 questions had been submitted. 
 
 

78 LOCAL POLICING UPDATE 
 
Inspector John Swan 770 and Sergeant Les Robson 792 from the Morpeth 
Neighbourhood Policing Team were in attendance and provided an update on 
policing issues and crime statistics within the Morpeth area. There had been 7485 
incidents reported which was a 5% reduction from the previous 12 months.  There 
had been an increase in the number of thefts reported which included opportunist 
thefts from open motor vehicles, sheds and shoplifting however this was still in 
line with the rest of the Northern Command area.  The team had worked night 
shifts to actively target those committing these crimes, with 
[...]
 that there was a national shortage of social workers and 
that the causes of inequalities were of a national and international making and 
could not be resolved by the work of one local authority, although the measures 
being undertaken by the Council to try to address these inequalities were 
supported.  The ability to provide a good education and skills training linked to 
local employment in order to break the cycle of generational workless households 
was key and it was hoped that the proposed devolution deal would allow the 
authority to build on what was already being done.   Members were encouraged 
to visit the new Seghill Training Centre where pupils were learning skills which 
would offer them the opportunity to have good jobs in the future.   
  
 

81 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
A copy of the work programme would be emailed to Members.  
  
 

82 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Local Area Council was scheduled for 4.00 pm on Monday 13 
February. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
1 

 
CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
13 FEBRUARY 2023 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Report of the Interim Executive Director of Planning and Local Services 

Cabinet Member: Councillor C Horncastle 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To request the Local Area Council to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Local Area Council is recommended to consider the attached planning 
applications and decide them in accordance with the individual 
recommendations, also taking into account the advice contained in the 
covering report. 
 
Key issues 
 
Each application has its own particular set of individual issues and considerations 
that must be taken 
[...]
 
● Precise 
● Reasonable in all other respects 

 
4. Where councillors are contemplating moving a decision contrary to officer 

advice, they are recommended to consider seeking advice from senior officers 
as to what constitutes material planning considerations, and as to what might 
be appropriate conditions or reasons for refusal. 

 
5. Attached as Appendix 1 is the procedure to be followed at all Local Area 

Councils. 
 
Important Copyright Notice 
 

6 The maps used are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey maps with the 
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery office, Crown Copyright 
reserved.   

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
These are listed at the end of the individual application reports. 
 
IMPLICATIONS ARISING OUT OF THE REPORT 
   
Policy: Procedures and individual recommendations are 

in line with policy unless otherwise stated 

Page 10



 
 

 
3 

 
Finance and value for None unless stated 
Money: 
 
Human Resources: None 
 
Property: None 
 
Equalities: None 
 
Risk Assessment: None 
 
Sustainability: Each application will have an impact on the local 

environment and it has been assessed accordingly 
 
Crime and Disorder: As set out in the individual reports 
 
Customer Considerations: None 
 
Consultations: As set out in the individual reports 
 
Wards:  All 
 
 
 

Report author : Rob Murfin 
Interim Executive Director of Planning and Local Services 
 01670 622542 
Rob.Murfin@northumberland.gov.uk   

    
  

Page 11



 
 

 
4 

APPENDIX 1: PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 
 

Chair 
 

Introduce application 
 
 

Planning Officer 
 

Updates – Changes to Recommendations – present report 
 
 

Public Speaking 
 

Objector(s) (5mins) 
 

Local Councillor/Parish Councillor (5 mins) 
 

Applicant / Supporter (5 mins)  
 

NO QUESTIONS ALLOWED TO/ BY PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
 
 

Member’s Questions to Planning Officers 
 
 
 

Rules of Debate 
 

Proposal 

Seconded 

DEBATE 

● No speeches until motion is seconded 
● Speech may not exceed 10 minutes 
● Amendments to Motions 
● Approve/ refuse/ defer 

 
 
 

Vote (by majority or Chair casting vote) 
 

Chair should read out resolution before voting 

Voting should be a clear show of hands. 

Page 12



 

  

 
 
 
 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council Committee, 13th February 2023  
 

Application No: 22/00896/FUL 

Proposal: Change of use of existing portal frame shed from agricultural use to 
commercial mechanical workshop (use class B2) and construction of 
new store alongside for agricultural vehicles and equipment. 

Site Address Land Adjacent To 7 Jackson Avenue, Ponteland, Northumberland, NE20 
9UY 

Applicant: Mr Ben Lomas 
7 Jackson Avenue, 
Northumberland, 
Ponteland, NE20 9UY 

Agent: Mr M Bertin 
46 Valley Gardens, Whitley 
Bay, Newcastle, NE25 9AQ 

Ward Ponteland North Parish Ponteland 

Valid Date: 23 May 2022 Expiry 
Date: 

14 February 2023 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr Ryan Soulsby 

Job Title:  Planning Officer 

Email: Ryan.Soulsby@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED permission 
 

 
 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 

Copyright (Not to Scale) 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

1.1  Following the receipt of an objection from Ponteland Town Council, as well as 
 8no objections from neighbouring residents, the application was referred to 
 the director of planning and the chairs of the Castle Morpeth Local Area  
 Council committee. The written response from these parties confirmed the 
 application should be determined at Local Area Council committee.  
 
2. Description of the Proposals 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of an existing agricultural 
  shed to a commercial mechanical workshop (use class B2) and the  
 construction of a new agricultural store on land adjacent to 7 Jackson  
 Avenue, Ponteland.  
 
2.2 The 
[...]
ce Guidance (2022) (NPPG) 

Page 16



 

 
6.3 Neighbourhood Planning Policy 
 
Ponteland Neighbourhood Plan Made Version (2017) (PNP) 
 
Policy PNP 1 - Sustainable development principles 
Policy PNP 2 - High Quality and Inclusive Design 
Policy PNP 11 - Landscape 
Policy PNP 13 – Biodiversity 
Policy PNP 18 – Economic development 
Policy PNP 29 – Transport and new developments 
 
7. Appraisal 
 
7.1  In accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
 Act 2004, planning applications should be determined in accordance with the 
 development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In this 
 case the development plan comprises of the Northumberland Local Plan  
 (NLP) and the Ponteland Neighbourhood Plan (PNP). The National  Planning 
 Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) and Planning Practice Guidance  (PPG) are 
 material considerations in determining this application. 
 

• Principle of development: 

• Design and visual character; 

• Residential amenity; 

• Highway safety; 

• Land contamination. 
 
 Principle of development 
 
 (open countryside) 
 
7.2 Policy STP 1 of the NLP, read in conjunction with the Policies Map which  
 accompanies the Plan, identifies main towns, service centres and service  
 villages across the county where sustainable development can be located. 
 Ponteland is recognised as a main town where there will be a focus for  
 employment, housing, retail and services. The application site is located  
 within the recognised Green Belt inset boundary of Ponteland.  
 
7.3 Policy ECN 11 of the NLP is also relevant within this assessment, stating  
 “Businesses operated from within built-up areas, including residential areas 
 and people’s homes, will be supported, subject to highways, access and  
 amenity considerations”. Whilst an assessment relating to technical matters 
 will be carried out later within the appraisal, it is clear that there is support  
 within the NLP for employment uses, such as comm
[...]
wn and Country Planning Act 
  1990 (as amended) 
 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete   
 accordance with the approved plans. The approved plans for this   

 development are:- 
 

1) Proposed site layout drawing no. 002 rev. 1 (received 17th October 
2022) 

2) Proposed elevations drawing no. 006 (received 9th March 2022) 
3) Proposed floor and roof plans drawing no. 005 (received 9th March 

2022) 
4) Location plan (received 9th March 2022) 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the approved development is carried out in complete 
     accordance with the approved plans. 
 
03. No construction work or development shall take place outside the hours of: 
 
 • 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and 
 • 0800 and 1300 on Saturdays. 
 • No development shall take place on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays 
 unless agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 Reason: To protect residential amenity and provide a commensurate level of 
 protection against noise. 
 
04. The commercial workshop use hereby permitted shall not be open to  
 customers on Sundays or Bank Holidays, or outside the following times: 
 
 • Monday – Friday: 0800 to 1800 hours 
 • Saturday: 0800 to 1300 hours 
 
 unless agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 Reason: To protect residential amenity and provide a commensurate level of 

Page 22



 

 protection against noise. 
 
05. Within 21 days from receipt of a written request from the Local Planning  
 Authority notifying the operator of a justified noise complaint the operator  
 shall: 
 
 a) employ a competent independent acoustic consultant to assess the level of 
       noise from the development at the boundary of the complainant's  
  property. 

b) the assessment shall be undertaken in accordance with the methodology 
 described in BS4142. The operator shall submit a report based on the  
 consultant’s findings to the Local Planning Authority for written approval. 
 c) where the noise le
[...]
not be stored on the highway unless 
     otherwise agreed. You are advised to contact the Streetworks team on 
0345     600 6400 for Skips and Containers licences. 
 
 
 5. In accordance with the Highways Act 1980 mud, debris or rubbish shall not 
      be deposited on the highway. 
 
 6. The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016  
 require a permit or exemption to be obtained for any activities which will take 
 place: 
 • on or within 8 metres of a main river (16 metres if tidal) 
 • on or within 8 metres of a flood defence structure or culverted main river 
 (16 metres if tidal) 
 • on or within 16 metres of a sea defence 

Page 24

mailto:centralareahighways@northumberland.gov.uk


 

 • involving quarrying or excavation within 16 metres of any main river, flood 
 defence (including a remote defence) or culvert 
 • in a floodplain more than 8 metres from the riverbank, culvert or flood  
 defence structure (16 metres if it’s a tidal main river) and you don’t already 
 have planning permission  
 
 For further guidance please visit 
 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-permits or 
 contact our National Customer Contact Centre on 03708 506 506 (Monday 
 to Friday, 8am to 6pm) or by emailing enquiries@environmentagency.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
Date of Report: 11th January 2023 
Background Papers: Planning application file(s) 22/00896/FUL 
  
 
 

Page 25

mailto:enquiries@environmentagency.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 
 
 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council Committee 
 13th February 2023     

Application No: 22/04405/CCD 

Proposal: Resurfacing and realignment of the staff car park and associated areas. 
Construction of 800kW solar array supplying a 400kW battery energy 
storage system which will feed 120 electric car charging points. 
Construct a water attenuation system to improve drainage. 

Site Address Staff Car Park, County Hall, Loansdean, Morpeth 
Northumberland 
NE61 2EF  

Applican
[...]

Reference Number: CM/78/D/387D 
Description: Details of roof tanks and solar collector panels  
Status: Approved 
 
Reference Number: CM/78/D/387A 
Description: Details of solar screen  
Status: Approved 
 
Reference Number: CM/78/D/387/F 
Description: Details of landscaping  
Status: Approved 
 
Reference Number: CM/95/D/111 
Description: Siting of 6 no 6m CCTV masts with ancillary wall mounted lighting  
Status: Approved 
 
Reference Number: CM/78/D/387E 
Description: County Hall (Phase II) with dining room/restaurant  
Status: Approved 

Page 28



 

 
Reference Number: CM/78/D/387B 
Description: Details of canopy to be erected over the main entrance to the new County 
Hall  
Status: NONCCZ 
 
Reference Number: 22/03559/FUL 
Description: Construction and commissioning of 800kW Solar Array supported on 
structures 2.5 high along with installation of 400kW Battery Energy Storage System which 
will supply 120 Electric Vehicle Charging Points of various capacities. Installation of 
interceptor and surface water attenuation system to regulate the drainage of the existing 
car park.  
Status: APPRET 
 
Reference Number: 22/03840/FUL 
Description: Construction of a Solar Array supported by steel structures. Supplying a 
Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) which will supply power to 120 Electric Car 
charging points. As part of the project, it will be necessary to improve the surface water 
discharge for the site by constructing water attenuation system which will limit the outfall 
from the car park only.  
Status: APPRET 

4. Consultee Responses 

Morpeth Town 
Council  

Morpeth Town Council has no comment to this application 
subject to the information available currently. 
  

Strategic Estates  No response received.  
County Ecologist  No objection subject to conditions.  

  

Open Spaces South 
East Area  

No response received. 
  

Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA)  

No objection to the proposed development subject to 
conditions and approved drawings/docu
[...]
 the Equality Act 2010 

Risk assessment None 

Crime and disorder 
As set out in individual reports and decisions 

Customer consideration None 

Carbon reduction Each application/appeal may have an impact on the 
local environment and have been assessed 
accordingly 

Wards All where relevant to application site relating to the 
appeal 

Background papers 

Planning applications and appeal decisions as identified within the report. 

Report author and contact details 

Elizabeth Sinnamon 
Development Service Manager 
01670 625542 
Elizabeth.Sinnamon@northumberland.gov.uk 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 

13  FEBRUARY 2023 

 

LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2023-24 

 

Cabinet Member: John Riddle, Cabinet Member for Environment and Local Services 

 

Report of the Interim Executive Director: Rob Murfin, Interim Executive Director of 
Planning and Local Services 

 

Purpose of report 

This report sets out the details of the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP) programme for 2023-

24 for consideration and comment by the Local Area Council, prior to final approval of the 

programme by the Executive Director responsible for Local Services in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Local Services. 

Recommendations 

Members of the Local Area Council are asked to comment on the proposals, so that their 

comments can be considered in the finalisation of the LTP programme for 2023-24.   

Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to the following key themes in the Corporate Plan for 2021-2024: 

● Enjoying, Connecting - We will maintain, protect and enhance the environment, 

prioritising our commitments on Climate Change. We will deliver high-quality services 

in all our communities and secure investment in housing and transport across the 

County. 

Key issues  

1. The Local Transport Plan grant allocation is determined for the Council by the 

Department of Transport (DfT). The
[...]
tion of funding for C class and unclassified 

(U class) roads has been made within the named carriageway repair schemes, 

Page 53



- 6 - 

surface dressing and micros surfacing programmes, deliberately targeted towards 

the continued effort with improving their condition. 

32. The details of the draft Roads Programme for 2023-24 is set out in Appendix C 

attached to this report. 

Bridges, Structures and Landslips 

33. An allocation of £2,611,000 has been made for bridge maintenance. Again, effective 

asset management is the main driver. This includes a programme that also addresses 

the maintenance backlog by providing bridge strengthening to a number of bridges 

as this continues to remain a key objective. 

34. There is also an allocation of £595,000 for addressing landslips to enable stabilisation 

work as a cost-effective approach to prevent the deterioration and potential loss of 

use of the network at critical locations throughout the County.  

35. The details of the Bridges, Structures and Landslips Programme of £3,206,000 for 

2023-24 is set out in Appendix D, attached to this report. 

Next Steps 

36. Following consideration by Local Area Councils at their meetings in February, any 

comments received will be considered and the final 2023-24 programmes for the 

Local Transport Plan will be prepared for consideration and approval by the Portfolio 

Holder for Environment and Local Services and the Executive Director responsible 

for Local Services. 

37. Following agreement of the final programme, all County Council members and Town 

and Parish Councils who put forward priorities for the LTP programme will then be 

provided with further information regarding the outcome of the assessment of their 

submission and whether it has been possible to include their priority schemes within 

the programme this year. 

38. It should also be noted that it is intended to undertake a review of the process for 
developing future years LTP programmes 
[...]

	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	1 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS
	3 MINUTES
	5 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6 22/00896/FUL
	7 22/04405/CCD
	8 APPEALS UPDATE
	9 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2023-24
	08a LTP Programme 2023-24 Appendices Vn1 - DRAFT






Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 13 February 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Castle Morpeth Local Area Council held at Council Chamber - 
County Hall on Monday, 13 February 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Beynon (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

S Dickinson R Dodd 
J Foster V Jones 
M Murphy G Sanderson 
D Towns R Wearmouth 

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

K Blyth Development Management Area Manager 
(West) 

M Bulman Solicitor 
D Laux Head of Technical Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
McKenzie Senior Highways Officer, Highways 

Improvement 
T Wood Principal Planning Officer 
 
Around 14 members of the press and public were present. 
  
83 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS 

 
J Foster, Vice-Chair Planning (in the Chair) advised those present of the 
procedure to be followed at the meeting.   
  
  

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bawn, Darwin, Dunn and 
Jackson. 
  

85 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Castle Morpeth Local Area 
Council held on Monday 9 January 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 13 February 2023  2 

record and be signed by the Chair. 
  

86 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Wearmouth advised that Cabinet had approved the finance for the 
solar car port, however this was normal Council business, he had not 
predetermined the application and therefore would take part in the application.  
  
Councillor Dodd advised that he was a Member of Ponteland Town Council 
however he took no part in any planning discussions. 
  
  

87 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

88 22/00896/FUL 
 
Change of use of existing portal frame shed from agricultural use to 
commercial mechanical workshop (use class B2) and construction of new 
store alongside for agricultural vehicles and equipment. 
Land Adjacent To 7 Jackson Avenue, Ponteland, Northumberland, NE20 
9UY 
  
An introduction to the report was provided by T Wood, Principal Planning Officer 
with the aid of a power point presentation.   An update to Condition 4 was 
provided as follows:- 
  
The first sentence should be deleted and replaced with “The hereby approved 
Commercial Mechanical Workshop (use class B2) is not permitted to 
operate on Sundays or Bank Holidays, or outside the following times:” 
  
Councillor K Overbury addressed the Committee speaking as a representative of 
Ponteland Town Council.  Her comments included the following:- 
  

       Ponteland was a small town which had separate areas for residential and 
industrial uses and generally welcomed businesses who created jobs 
within the town.  However this business was not in the right place and was 
not an appropriate use within a residential area which had a large number 
of families and narrow roads which were not suitable for larger vehicles. 

       The site had been used for business purposes for some years, however it 
had expanded and information on the type of business or opening times 
had not previously been available. 

       The application was contrary to the Ponteland Neighbourhood Plan (PNP) 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 13 February 2023  3 

policy PNP 2 as it did not make a positive contribution to the surroundings. 
       Residents had serious concerns regarding the narrow road between 

residential properties which was used as an access for the site and also 
road safety concerns for families and school children in the area. 

       It would have an adverse effect on the value of properties in the area. 
       It did not accord with either the Northumberland Local Plan (NLP) or the 

PNP and therefore the Town Council objected to the application. 
  
B Lomas, applicant, addressed the Committee speaking in support of the 
application.  His comments included the following:- 
  

       The work to be undertaken would be the repair and maintenance of 
vehicles and testing of components. If any of the work to be undertaken 
would cause a noise then the doors on the building would be closed. 

       The vehicles to be maintained were Eco 5/6 vehicles which had little 
emissions and it was hoped to be able to target the business towards the  
maintenance of more electric vehicles and the maintenance of lithium 
batteries in the future.  

       The level of traffic had already increased within the vicinity due to the high 
levels of home deliveries and whilst the applicant himself could not control 
the speed of vehicles, there were signs stating it was a 20 mph area. 

       Work would be undertaken by appointment only and these could be 
arranged to avoid school times. 

       Tractors had been entering the site since the 1950’s and there had been 
no issues.   

       He was the fourth generation of his family to live in the street and the sixth 
generation to live in Ponteland.  His grandfather kept livestock on the land 
which was followed by greenhouses and a garden centre and his father 
had  operated a wholesale business from the site donating plants to 
Ponteland Town Council.   The business expanded and the greenhouses 
were removed in the 2000’s.   

       His interest in tractors developed from a young age and he had worked for 
Mercedes Benz for 15 years and his hope was to provide a good service 
for residents wishing to have their cars serviced. 

  
Councillor Towns proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve the 
application as outlined in the report and with the amended condition which was 
seconded by Councillor Wearmouth. 
  
Members considered that businesses were needed to bring people into towns and 
felt that the operating times were reasonable considering that the site was an 
agricultural one and could actually be worked 24 hours.   It was not a through 
road and therefore speed should not be an issue.   
  
A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application with the amended 
condition and it was unanimously: 
  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and conditions as 
outlined in the report with the amendment to condition 4 as outlined above.  
  
  

89 22/04405/CCD 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 13 February 2023  4 

 
Resurfacing and realignment of the staff car park and associated areas. 
Construction of 800kW solar array supplying a 400kW battery energy 
storage system which will feed 120 electric car charging points. Construct a 
water attenuation system to improve drainage. 
Staff Car Park, County Hall, Loansdean, Morpeth Northumberland NE61 2EF 
  
T Wood, Principal Planning Officer provided an introduction to the report with the 
aid of a power point presentation.   The following responses were provided to 
questions from Members of the Committee: 
  

       The drainage problems at the front of the building were unconnected to the 
improvements which were to be made at the rear car park.  

       There were to be 20 rapid chargers and 100 fast chargers provided. 
       There were no plans at present to restrict non electric vehicles from using 

the 100 fast charging spaces at the current time, however this might 
change in the future when electric vehicles were more widely used. It was 
thought the 20 rapid chargers would be reserved for fleet use.  

       Additional lighting columns were to be installed and therefore all spaces 
should be covered by lighting, however there was also a barrier which 
would prevent the area being used after the building closed. 

  
Councillor Murphy proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve the 
application which was seconded by Councillor Dodd.  A vote was taken and it was 
unanimously  
  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED permission for the reasons and 
with the conditions as outlined in the report. 
  
  

90 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
A short recess was held at this point to allow officers to join the meeting.  
Councillor Dodd left the meeting at this point and Councillor Beynon took the 
Chair when the meeting recommenced. 
  
  

91 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 
D Laux provided an introduction to the report which set out the details of the draft 
Local Transport Plan (LTP) programme for 2023-24 for consideration and 
comment by the Local Area Council.   Final approval of the programme would be 
made by the Executive Director responsible for Local Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Local Services within the next two 
weeks.  It was confirmed that a 30 mph speed limit was to be imposed at 
Fenwick.  Councillor Murphy advised that it had been good to see a scheme 
come to fruition in her Ward which had reduced speeds and feedback from 
residents had been positive. 
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.    



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 13 February 2023  5 

  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


